

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULES GOVERNING FORA APPLY ONLY TO STATE ACTORS	6
A. The First Amendment Protects Private Entities, Including Those That Open Fora For Speech, From Government Regulation	6
B. State Action Doctrine Preserves The First Amendment Rights Of Private Entities.....	7
C. The Second Circuit Erred In Holding That Operating A Public Forum Generally Constitutes State Action	9
II. APPLYING FORUM ANALYSIS TO PRIVATE ENTITIES DISTORTS FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE AND THREATENS HARM TO BUSINESSES AND THE PUBLIC.....	11
A. First Amendment Doctrine Is Ill-Suited For Application To Private Entities	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Policy Consequences Will Be Equally Severe	14
1. <i>Subjecting companies to First Amendment scrutiny will inflict financial and reputational costs on affected businesses</i>	14
2. <i>Applying forum analysis to private companies will lead to fewer outlets for speech</i>	16
3. <i>Inflicting these harms is unnecessary because market forces will lead to more openness by themselves</i>	17
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S APPROACH ALSO DISTORTS STATE ACTION DOCTRINE	19
A. This Court Applies A Stringent State Action Standard	19
B. The Second Circuit's Approach Lowers The Bar And Threatens Dire Results	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza, 391 U.S. 308 (1968)</i>	23
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999)</i>	19, 20
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)</i>	16
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett, 393 N.E.2d 994 (N.Y. 1979)</i>	14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)</i>	20, 22, 24
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)</i>	7, 9, 10
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)</i>	12
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisconsin Emp't Relations Comm'n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976)</i>	12
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)</i>	11
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)</i>	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	8
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	19, 20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	9
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	7, 8, 12
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	20, 21, 22
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	8, 15
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	19, 23
<i>Marie v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	3, 17
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> <i>of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	7, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	11
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	20, 22, 24
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S.</i> <i>Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United Copper Sec. Co. v. Amalgamated</i> <i>Copper Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 261 (1917)	14
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	12
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert D. Buzzell et al., <i>Market Share—a Key to Profitability</i> , HARV. BUS. REV., Jan. 1975	18
DELOITTE, GLOBAL SURVEY ON REPUTATION RISK (2014), available at https://tinyurl.com/ya5d3c5b	16
INTERNET ADVERTISING BUREAU, IAB INTERNET ADVERTISING REVENUE REPORT, FULL YEAR 2017 AND Q4 2017, (May 10, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/yc2zhhur	18
Richard Klein, <i>The Empire Strikes Back: Britain’s Use of the Law to Suppress Po- litical Dissent in Hong Kong</i> , 15 B.U. INT’L L.J. 1 (1997).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Masoud Nosrati et al., <i>Internet Marketing or Modern Advertising! How?</i> , 2 INT'L J. ECON. MGM'T & SOC. SCIS. 56 (2013).....	18
